Viacom Exchange Offer, each holder of Viacom Class A common stock and Viacom Class B common stock was offered 5.15 shares
of Blockbuster common stock, consisting of 2.575 shares of Blockbuster Class A common stock and 2.575 shares of Blockbuster
Class B common stock, in exchange for each share of Viacom Class A or Class B common stock tendered. The Viacom Exchange
Offer was oversubscribed, and therefore, in accordance with the terms of the Viacom Exchange Offer relating to proration, Viacom
accepted 9.55% of the tendered shares, or 27,961,165 shares of Viacom common stock, in exchange for 72 million shares each of
Blockbuster’s Class A and Class B common stock. In accordance with the terms of (i) the Amended and Restated Initial Public
Offering and Split-Off Agreement among the Company, Viacom and Viacom International Inc. (the “Split-Off Agreement”) and
(ii) the

78

  Year Ended or at December 31, 2004   Year Ended December 31, 2003

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Rental library, net (current)  $ —   $ 457.6  $ 457.6

Deferred income taxes (current asset)   —   24.0  24.0

Total current assets   1,217.7  481.6  1,699.3

Rental library, net (non-current)   457.6  (457.6) —

Deferred income taxes (non-current asset)   87.0  107.2  194.2

Total assets   3,863.4  131.2  3,994.6

Deferred income taxes (current liability)   4.8 131.2 136.0
Total liabilities   2,800.5   131.2   2,931.7

Total stockholders’ equity   1,062.9  —   1,062.9

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Net cash flow provided by operating activities  $ 1,215.4  $ (798.4) $ 417.0  $ 1,430.3  $ (836.6) $ 593.7
Net cash flow used for investing activities   (1,112.3) 798.4  (313.9) (1,024.6)  836.6   (188.0)
Net cash flow used for financing activities   (18.8) —   (18.8) (335.5)  —   (335.5)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   12.6 —   12.6 10.7   —   10.7
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   233.4   —   233.4   152.5   —   152.5
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year   330.3  —   330.3  233.4   —   233.4

BLOCKBUSTER INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

(Tabular dollars in millions except per share amounts)

Company’s Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, as in effect at the time, prior to the completion of the Viacom
Exchange Offer, in October 2004, Viacom converted 72 million of the 144 million shares of Blockbuster Class B common stock held
by it into 72 million shares of Blockbuster Class A common stock. Also in accordance with the Split-Off Agreement, subsequent to
Viacom’s announcement of the final proration factor to be used in determining the number of Viacom shares that would be accepted

[…]

(2) Includes goodwill from the acquisition of Blockbuster by Viacom.

BLOCKBUSTER INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

(Tabular dollars in millions except per share amounts)

Note 13—Subsequent Events

During the first quarter of 2006, the Company implemented additional cost saving measures aimed at further reducing operating
expenses in light of the Company’s focus on profitability. As a result, the Company expects to incur severance costs of approximately
$10 million from involuntary employee terminations during the first quarter of 2006.

Note 14—Quarterly Financial Data (unaudited)
During the fourth quarter of 2005, as described in Note 1, the Company restated its previously issued financial statements.

Following is a summary of the effects of these changes on the Company’s unaudited quarterly data for 2005 and 2004.

121

Three Months Ended
or at March 31, 2005

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2004

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Rental library, net (current)  $ —   $ 466.3  $ 466.3

Deferred income taxes (current asset)   —   23.9   23.9

Total current assets   983.1  490.2   1,473.3

Rental library, net (non-current)   466.3  (466.3)  —

Deferred income taxes (non-current asset)   138.3  105.4   243.7

Total assets   3,656.9  129.3   3,786.2

Deferred income taxes (current liability)   7.5 129.3  136.8
Total liabilities   2,655.8   129.3   2,785.1

Total stockholders’ equity   1,001.1  —   1,001.1

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Net cash flow provided by (used for) operating
activities  $ 110.9  $ (220.6) $ (109.7) $ 193.5  $ (173.3) $ 20.2

Net cash flow used for investing activities   (259.3) 220.6   (38.7) (226.4)  173.3   (53.1)
Net cash flow used for financing activities   (34.6) —   (34.6) (66.2)  —   (66.2)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   (2.0)  —   (2.0)  2.7   —   2.7
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   330.3  —   330.3  233.4   —   233.4
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   145.3  —   145.3  137.0   —   137.0

BLOCKBUSTER INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

(Tabular dollars in millions except per share amounts)

122

Six Months Ended
or at June 30, 2005

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2004

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Rental library, net (current)  $ —   $ 491.2  $ 491.2

Deferred income taxes (current asset)  —   23.8   23.8
Total current assets   919.2   515.0   1,434.2

Rental library, net (non-current)   491.2   (491.2)  —

Deferred income taxes (non-current asset)   180.1   79.0   259.1

Total assets   3,623.5   102.8   3,726.3

Deferred income taxes (current liability)   19.1   102.8   121.9

Total liabilities   2,673.3   102.8   2,776.1

Total stockholders’ equity  950.2  —   950.2

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Net cash flow provided by (used for)
operating activities  $ 275.6  $ (462.9) $ (187.3) $ 462.3  $ (355.7) $ 106.6

Net cash flow used for investing activities   (543.3)  462.9   (80.4) (487.3)  355.7   (131.6)
Net cash flow provided by (used for)

financing activities   80.4   —   80.4  (87.4)  —   (87.4)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash  (4.3)  —   (4.3) 2.2  —   2.2
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   330.3   —   330.3   233.4   —   233.4
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   138.7   —   138.7  123.2   —   123.2

Nine Months Ended

or at September 30, 2005
Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2004

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments

As
Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Rental library, net (current) $ —   $ 460.0  $ 460.0
Deferred income taxes (current asset)   —   23.5   23.5

Total current assets   886.5   483.5   1,370.0

Rental library, net (non-current)   460.0   (460.0)  —

Deferred income taxes (non-current asset)   46.1   103.6   149.7

Total assets   3,030.4   127.1   3,157.5

Deferred income taxes (current liability)  11.8  127.1   138.9
Total liabilities  2,564.5  127.1   2,691.6
Total stockholders’ equity   465.9   —   465.9

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Net cash flow provided (used for) by
operating activities  $ 492.4  $ (638.5) $ (146.1) $ 757.8  $ (536.9) $ 220.9

Net cash flow used for investing activities   (741.2)  638.5   (102.7) (732.6)  536.9   (195.7)
Net cash flow provided by (used for)

financing activities  112.8  —   112.8 (70.1)  —   (70.1)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   (4.1)  —   (4.1)  2.4   —   2.4
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   330.3   —   330.3  233.4   —   233.4
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   190.2   —   190.2  190.9   —   190.9

BLOCKBUSTER INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

(Tabular dollars in millions except per share amounts)

Summarized quarterly financial data for 2005 and 2004 appears below:

123

First

Quarter

Second
Quarter

(1)
Third

Quarter(2)
Fourth

Quarter
Total Year

(1)(2)(5)

2005

Revenues   $1,548.9  $1,398.6  $ 1,386.3  $1,530.6  $ 5,864.4
Gross profit   $ 863.8  $ 770.8  $ 790.5  $ 792.2  $ 3,217.3
Income (loss) before cumulative effect of change in accounting

principle   $ (57.5) $ (57.2) $ (491.4) $ 18.0  $ (588.1)
Net income (loss)   $ (57.5) $ (57.2) $ (491.4) $ 18.0  $ (588.1)
Net income (loss) per share—basic   $ (0.31) $ (0.31) $ (2.67) $ 0.10  $ (3.20)
Net income (loss) per share—diluted   $ (0.31) $ (0.31) $ (2.67) $ 0.09  $ (3.20)
Weighted average shares outstanding—basic   183.7   183.7   183.8  184.3   183.9
Weighted average shares outstanding—diluted   183.7   183.7   183.8  202.8   183.9

First
Quarter

(3)
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter(4)

Fourth
Quarter

(5)
Total Year

(3)(4)(5)

2004

Revenues   $1,503.1  $1,421.2  $ 1,410.0  $1,718.9  $ 6,053.2
Gross profit   $ 923.6  $ 871.4  $ 861.8 $ 955.0  $ 3,611.8
Income (loss) before cumulative effect of change in accounting

principle   $ 114.4  $ 48.6  $(1,414.6) $ 2.8  $(1,248.8)
Net income (loss)   $ 114.4  $ 48.6  $(1,414.6) $ 2.8  $(1,248.8)
Net income (loss) per share—basic   $ 0.63  $ 0.27  $ (7.81) $ 0.02  $ (6.89)
Net income (loss) per share—diluted   $ 0.63  $ 0.27  $ (7.81) $ 0.02  $ (6.89)
Weighted average shares outstanding—basic   181.0   181.1   181.1  181.5   181.2
Weighted average shares outstanding—diluted   182.0   181.6   181.1 183.2   181.2

(1) During the second quarter of 2005, as described in Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements, the Company recognized
non-cash charges totaling approximately $9.2 million to impair long-lived assets, in accordance with SFAS 144. These charges
are reflected in “Impairment of goodwill and other long-lived assets” in the Company’s Consolidated Statements of Operations.